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1. EZRRUSHER
Bqa4
HILLFR - Nano Scale Zinc Oxide (revised10)
* WERELE (SMOEAREST. SHTEARETTE. FFSF4ABMFE) RV
WIEL &% (SM5E4B HETT) XIS
B FES (SDS No.) : Nano_Scale_Zinc_Oxide_revised4-7
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EEE - 06-6943-6453
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EEHE-BREMORA
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b B én 95 < 1314-13-2 1-561
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Y RER M N REERT 5
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BEDREAR
BEDRBARICET HIEHREL

8. IKEMHLERVRERE
BEIRIEE
EHEE. EEREEBET—I4L
HRRE
(B F£R)
B AR EFIF£4(2021) 0.5mg/m3 (F/HiF)
(BRLEENBAERFS F2EME. RAMHME 1mg/m3. 213 E 4meg/m3
(B& 1L FER)
ACGIH(2003) TWA: 2mg/m3(R)
STEL: 10mg/m3(R) (£ —LEY)
(F<ER L
B3POk
B/ MR EERIT5,
KR EEET S,
FHEV/REREERT S,
RiER
Ik FARER
HRAGREEEZERT S,
FOREER
REFREERT S,
BRDREER
RERE/EEERERELZERT D,
RERUVEBHAHDRER
REKRETERT 5,
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BRXITMBRT—27L
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BEDBBRET 270
n~A932/— )L/ KD EFRET—27L
BRRET—H%EL
RAEET 2L
FERVY/XIFHENEET—2%L
XA RBEE(ELR=1)T—5%L
20CTOES/ER-EEVMORRFZEZER=1)T—27%4L
RIF4EMET—270
ZTDMDT—4
ERSRBET—427%L
RERET AL
VOCT—47%L
(BR1cE fn)
Bhs: 1975°C (ICSC, 2004)
(BR1cE fn)
L E/ZEE: 5.607 (Merk, 14th 2006)

10. REMRVRIGH

R
BEOREEGH/BFEWEHICEVWTERETHS,
LR ES
BEOREEGE/BMFEWEHICBVWTERETHD,
fElR B E R IG A BE
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WITHREES
BRMEIRME L DL,
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Swhk LD50 > 5,000 mg/kg (EU-RAR(2004)),
SHEEER)
(T —4]
[ £EAR L]
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R TEZE LA
H XD ELD50 > 5,000 mg/kg (EPA Pesticide(1992)),
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[5 $84R #L]
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R CEZE LA
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€U ED)
SEETELLY:
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B S B AE
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(5 $51R #L]
D)
R TR LALY:
EILEVEDOREBRFEHFHER(IT YA E— 32 E&: Directive 96/54/EC B.6 & OECD TG 40
B)DIERMNIBIRESINT=, ZRBRTOBEERIZNETN40%., 0%, 0% ThHo1=. 118 B DRXERTHE
TEFRA0NETEHT=D, B L BN AROVBYEME A T EE R TIIEWLER RSN TULVA(EU
-RAR (2004)), F1=#M7LIILX—DRFEBMELI-EM Y FTRIT, BB DHEF

LE-S5EIZHEEDI1AALEICBERIGITEH SNEM>1-(EU-RAR(2004)), EU-RAR(2004)Tl,
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[RAI2ZUELEL XIE HETELL]
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[5> FEAR L]
(BRAL 3R $R)
Xo1:
R (A 4320 0) 12k H48BFRILC50 = 0.098 mg Zn/L(NITE#IEY) R 5EHE, 2008) TH
BIeEmn.RA1&ELT,
KEREAEE REIEMN)
[5> BAR L]
(BRiL 5 4R)
Xa1:
AYELNERIEEMTKITOEHATATHL-H. BESHT—FZRALVIEE. EFHE(Pseud
okirchneriella subcapitata) D 72B5fEINOEC = 24 1&g Zn/L(29.9 1&g ZnO/L)YEU-RAR, 2010)) Cdh 5
Py AN 50 o P B
KiBREE
(BRiL 5 4R)
FBIF720y (ICSC, 2004)
HEM- DR
RT3
ERERN
[R5 T —4]
(B b En)
BCF=217 (Check & Review, Japan)
TEDDOBEE
TIEPOBEET 2L
toEELE
FTIVB~DBEEMET 240

13. BELDIE
L2, FERB/RVAENDTLT MO BELEZFLVEE, RITUYAVILIZET H1EHR
BREWMONES X
BEADOKEZEERITSHIE,
NEY, BREE A ORAIH-TEET D,

14. @ EDEE

EEES. BENE
&S 3077
FHX&B
REBEAEEWE. E{A.N.O.S. (Zinc oxide)
ISR 9
BHREHK I
BEES 171
¥RIFEE : 274; 331; 335; 375

IMDG Code (EIfiE L EIRMFRTE)
EEEZESF-IZIDES : 3077
ERXEESL -
REBEEEWE. EYK. N.O.S. (Zinc oxide)
PEFEEIIRS -9
DEaER I
BRAIFEESRS : 274; 335; 966; 967; 969
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IATA (MZEREIRYMRAE)
EEEZESEIXDES : 3077
EXEES -
REEEWE. E{F. N.O.S. (Zinc oxide)
DEEFEEIEIXRS 19
BEERMESN)JL : Miscellaneous & Environmentally hazardous
BHRFH I
HAIREES  A97; A158; A179; A197; A215
RIEAEMH
WEFEYME GhA/EKD) : &A
HFRlDREXEK
FIRIREEZ R D,
BBk, MICIECESNGNESITERT 5,
ERRFINHD5E DREFHR
iR £
AEUHWE 7189
finze;

TOMOFEDYE 759

15. BRAES
LEZARFEORE, BERVIREICET LR/ ES
SV R U BV E

EYRUVEIMERGREICERALEL,
FERE/EE
B RICER B LA
AHERICEZR B LA
EMEERTL. RIIBANITREERYRVEEY
EMRTER/EEY
Feib B en(A 55900 188)
LMENER/ EEY
L EE En(FI TR 590D 188)
b= E EEREPRTR)E
It E EBEEPRTRIEICER B LAY,
SHBRIZERE LA,
LFERICEITAHFEILEYE. BERILEYE. BEFMEEMEITZILLGL,
KRB E
AEXRREEME
AL EEN(FIRBFEIREZBRDI)
KE B AL E
EEME
B 4L 38 $n
ERES 54

16. ZDHD1EHR
SRRV IERIR
Globally Harmonized System of classification and labelling of chemicals, UN
Recommendations on the TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS 22nd edit., 2021 UN

2020 EMERGENCY RESPONSE GUIDEBOOK (US DOT)
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2024 TLVs and BEls. (ACGIH)
JIS Z 7252 : 2019
JIS Z 7253 : 2019
2023 FAREZDEE (AXREXFLEFES
Supplier's data/information
I ) U 5 ST B AT B A A 4B http://www.safe.nite.go.jp/japan/sougou/view/SystemTop_jp.faces
BARTIAILT—EX—X (¥k) ezADVANCE
BREDREIZDOLT
AEHNBRE. BERTAFTELIEH . BHRT —AEOSVTERLTHY. HILLWARIZ K-
THETSNDENHYET . T FEFEITEEORFRWERRELIZED THO T, HFHGE
HODHZEIZIET+RLEREXNREERED LETITRAIZILY,
ClIZREIN =T —REHBOEREIZDOVWTRISRIAT 2EDTIEHYEE A,
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KK FIE 5 R ERER KX

*xx Microtrac (X100) ***

EHRIEI2 Avg / 2| |ZF74L%A C:¥...¥FINE GROUP-2.mh3
$o7Ig (ID-1) [MZ-500 T—327FLA 15
Oy ~#ES (ID-2) (500681 =P BEE 608
HRB 09/09/2005| |Run Time 30 (sec)
AR 15:35| |Transmission 0.93
X EHT—F X ¥ REEH X
mv = 2.554
dv = 0.0221 mn = 1.197 Particle Transparency : Transp
10% = 1.044 ma = 1.810 Spherical Particles : No
50% = 1.977 cs = 3.316 Particle Refractive Index : 2.03
90% = 4.769 sd = 1.428 Fluid Refractive Index : 1.33
HE (%) 2H (%)
10 ‘i { T ‘ ] ] i ] T T 100
‘ \ ' ‘
| | |
R l ( | ‘ |
8 {1 i }, | 1 | ’ ’ 80
| . ||| ( 1] |
6 B T‘* 7T — T : T + 60
[ THANE \ - [{]
| |1 I { | | !
| L o | ]
4 - =T ] Tt —1T11H490
|
MM
‘ \ Il |
21— M| ‘, I g a — et 177120
| FHH B r | [
; ‘ I |;|—ii | | | i
ol TR0 S A L1,
0.1 1 10 100 1000
HE (um)
ch. #iE RW HE |ch. HE RW HE |ch. HE WM HE |ch HE =W HE
1 704.0 100.00 0.00| 26 80.70 100.00 0.00| 51 9.250 99.04 0.45| 76 1.060 10.75 4.32
2 645.6 100.00 0.00( 27 74.00 100.00 0.00| 52 8.482 98.59 0.59| 77 0.972 6.43 2.83
3 592.0 100.00 0.00| 28 67.86 100.00 0.00f 53 7.778 98.00 0.77| 78 0.892 3.60 1.75
4 542.9 100.00 0.00| 29 62.23 100.00 0.00| 54 7.133 97.23 0.98| 79 0.818 1.85 0.96
5 497.8 100.00 0.00| 30 57.06 100.00 0.00| 55 6.541 96.25 1.24| 80 0.750 0.89 0.49
6 456.5 100.00 0.00| 31 52.33 100.00 0.00| 56 5.998 95.01 1.56| 81 0.688 0.40 0.27
7 418.6 100.00 0.00| 32 47.98 100.00 0.00| 57 5.500 93.45 1.93| 82 0.630 0.13 0.13
8 383.9 100.00 0.00| 33 44.00 100.00 0.00| 58 5.044 91.52 2.35| 83 0.578 0.00 0.00
9 352.0 100.00 0.00| 34 40.35 100.00 0.00| 59 4.625 89.17 2.85| 84 0.530 0.00 0.00
10 322.8 100.00 0.00 35 37.00 100.00 0.00| 60 4.241 86.32 3.33| 85 0.486 0.00 0.00
11 296.0 100.00 0.00| 36 33.93 100.00 0.00| 61 3.889 82.99 3.82| 86 0.446 0.00 0.00
12 271.4 100.00 0.00f 37 31.11 100.00 0.00| 62 3.566 79.17 4.17| 87 0.409 0.00 0.00
13 248.9 100.00 0.00( 38 28.53 100.00 0.00( 63 3.270 75.00 4.40| 88 0.375 0.00 0.00
14 228.2 100.00 0.00f 39 26.16 100.00 0.00| 64 2.999 70.60 4.45| 89 0.344 0.00 0.00
15 209.3 100.00 0.00( 40 23.99 100.00 0.00) 65 2.750 66.15 4.35| 90 0.315 0.00 0.00
16 191.9 100.00 0.00| 41 22.00 100.00 0.00| 66 2.522 61.80 4.25( 91 0.289 0.00 0.00
17 176.0 100.00 0.00( 42 20.17 100.00 0.00| 67 2.313 57.55 4.15| 92 0.265 0.00 0.00
18 161.4 100.00 0.00| 43 18.50 100.00 0.00| 68 2.121 53.40 4.19| 93 0.243 0.00 0.00
19 148.0 100.00 0.00( 44 16.96 100.00 0.00) 69 1.945 49.21 4.39| 94 0.223 0.00 0.00
20 135.7 100.00 0.00| 45 15.56 100.00 0.00| 70 1.783 44.82 4.79| 95 0.204 0.00 0.00
21 124.5 100.00 0.00| 46 14.27 100.00 0.00( 71 1.635 40.03 5.39| 96 0.187 0.00 0.00
22 114.1 100.00 0.00( 47 13.08 100.00 0.14( 72 1.499 34.64 5.91| 97 0.172 0.00 0.00
23 104.7 100.00 0.00| 48 12.00 99.86 0.22| 73 1.375 28.73 6.35| 98 0.158 0.00 0.00
24 95 97 100.00 0.00( 49 11.00 99.64 0.26( 74 1.261 22.38 6.19| 99 0.145 0.00 0.00
25 88.00 100.00 0.00| 50 10.09 99.38 0.34( 75 1.156 16.19 5.44|100 0.133 0.00 0.00
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